

No. 19-01

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUARY TERM, 2019

MARY GULDOON, Petitioner

v.

STATE OF LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE, Respondent

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the United States*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER
TEAM: 34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. ROSA VIOLATES THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE PROHIBITION ON ACCESSING SOCIAL MEDIA RESTRICTS MRS. GULDOON’S FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND VIOLATES HER PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY ERRONEOUSLY DEPRIVING HER OF HER LIBERTY INTERESTS WITHOUT AN ADDITIONAL HEARING..... 4

A. Lackawanna Executive Law § 259c – (15) Under ROSA Violates the First Amendment Because it is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Governmental Interest and is Impermissibly Vague..... 4

1. Lackawanna Executive Law § 259c – (15) is a Speaker-Based Regulation Because it Disfavors Mrs. Guldoon as a Member of a Specific Class from Speaking in a Way Which Others are Freely Permitted to Speak..... 5

2. Lackawanna Executive Law § 259c – (15) Fails Both Strict and Intermediate Scrutiny Because it is not Narrowly Tailored to Serve the Governmental Interest of Protecting Minors..... 6

3. Lackawanna Executive Law § 259c – (15) is Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Fails to Provide a Person of Ordinary Intelligence a Reasonable Opportunity to Understand What the Statute Prohibits and it Encourages Arbitrary Enforcement..... 7

B. ROSA Violates Mrs. Guldoon’s Due Process Rights Under the Fourteenth Amendment Because She was Deprived of her Liberty Interests in her Reputation, Employment, Free Speech, and Right to Move Freely and She was Erroneously Deprived of these Liberties Without an Additional Hearing..... 9

1. ROSA Fails the Stigma Plus Test Because It Deprives Mrs. Guldoon of Her Protected Liberty Interest in Her Reputation, Her Opportunity for Meaningful Employment, Her Right to Free Speech, and Her Right to Migrate..... 10

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | <u>Mrs. Guldoon Was Erroneously Deprived of Her Liberty Interests in the Absence of Any Procedural Safeguards Because She did not Have a Hearing Prior to the Imposition of Level II Designation</u> | 11 |
| 3. | <u>The Government’s Interest in Protecting Minors does not Outweigh the Erroneous Deprivation of Mrs. Guldoon’s Liberty Interests Because She Has to Register as a Sex Offender for Thirty Years Minimum without Having a Hearing Prior to Her Designation</u> | 13 |
| II. | ROSA VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE BECAUSE THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS MAKE MRS. GULDOON’S PUNISHMENT MORE BURDENSOME AFTER HER CRIME WAS COMMITTED | 14 |
| A. | The ROSA Requirements Disadvantage Mrs. Guldoon Because They Impose a Regulatory Scheme Recognized in our History and Tradition as Punishment | 16 |
| B. | The ROSA Requirements Impose an Affirmative Disability on Mrs. Guldoon Because They Promote Traditional Aims of Punishment | 18 |
| C. | The ROSA Requirements are Excessive Because They Apply to Sex Offenders of All Levels Regardless of Their Risk of Recidivism | 21 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Att’y General of the State of New York v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986) 11

Beazell v. Ohio, 269 U.S. 167 (1925)..... 14

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971) 11

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) 5

Bd. of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 11

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 3, 5, 6

Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990) 14

Ewing v. California, 538 U.S. 11 (2003) 20

Ex Parte Garland, 71 U.S. 333 (1867) 19

Frisby v. Shultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988) 7

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982) 6

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 3, 7

Hudson v. United States, 522 U.S. 93 (1997) 19

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952) 5

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997) 14, 20, 21

Kent v. Dulles, 375 U.S. 116 (1958) 18

Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson, 490 U.S. 454 (1989) 9

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 551 U.S. 244 (1994) 23

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 9, 10, 11, 13

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 4

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 4

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 6

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) | 10 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015) | 6 |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) | 4 |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Turner Broad Sys. V. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946) | 19 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 3, 6 |
| <i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) | 14 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971) | 9, 10 |
